MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 335.

Снар. 335

An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and refuse lumber into the Great Marsh river, in the town of Harrington, Washington county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No person shall cast or throw into the Great Marsh river, at or below the mills on said river, any slabs, bark, buttings, sawdust or stave edgings, or rufuse lumber of any kind, or shall place, pile or deposit the same on the bank of said river, in such negligent manner that portions thereof may fall or be washed into said river, under a penalty of twenty dollars for Penalty for the first offense, and for a second and every subsequent offense fifty dollars; one-half of said penalty to be paid to the person prosecuting and the other half to said town.

Throwing of refuse into Great Marsh river, forbidden.

Approved March 9, 1883.

Chapter 336.

An Act to change the name of the town of West Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The name of the town of West Waterville is hereby changed to Oakland.

Name of West Waterville changed to Oakland.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 337.

An Act to authorize the trustees of the charity fund of Mount Vernon Chapter to hold real estate to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The trustees of the charity fund of Mount Vernon Chapter, Mt. Vernon chapa corporation existing at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, by virtue of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Mount Vernon Chapter,"

ter authorized to hold real estate.

Снар. 338

approved January twenty-nine, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-seven, are hereby authorized to take and hold any real and personal estate to the value of twenty thousand dollars in the manner and for the purposes specified in said act.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 338.

An Act authorizing the Governor and Council to adjust certain state taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Governor and council authorized to adjust taxes of Home Ins. Co. SECT. 1. The governor and council are hereby authorized and empowered to adjust, upon such terms as they may deem advisable for the interests of the state, all controversies and suits existing between the state of Maine and the Home Insurance Company, relating to the assessment and collection of its taxes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take affect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 339.

An Act to incorporate the Atlantic Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name Rights and privileges. SECT. 1. John Quimby, A. G. Prentiss, George F. Owen, S. I. Abbott, Fred Atwood, Weston Thompson and W. S. Dennett, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Atlantic Telegraph Company, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the general laws of this state, relating to corporations, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, and the same to change at pleasure; to establish any and all by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repug-